Category

HEADCOUNT
FTES

Avg Full-Time Load
Avg Part-Time Load

Full-Time
Part-Time

New
Returning
Transfer

College-Transfer
Occupational/Technical
Unclassified

Male
Female

White
African-American
Other

On-Campus2
Off-Campus?

Day
Evening
Online Only

In-State®
Out-of-State*

Less than 21 years
22-29 years

30-34 years

35+

TIDEWATER COMMUNITY COLLEGE

College-Wide Spring End-of-Term Student Enrollment

Spring 2009 Spring 2008 Change
Enrollment Distribution Enrollment Distribution Enrollment
27,124 25,312 1,812
15,721 14,425 1,296

13.5 13.6
6.1 6.0

9,525 35% 8,409 33% 1,116
17,599 65% 16,903 67% 696
2,106 8% 1,959 8% 147
22,869 84% 21,302 84% 1,567
2,149 8% 2,051 8% 98
12,715 47% 11,978 47% 737
10,538 39% 9,411 37% 1,127
3,871 14% 3,923 15% -52
10,466 39% 9,656 38% 810
16,658 61% 15,656 62% 1,002
14,669 54% 13,886 55% 783
8,795 32% 8,032 32% 763
3,660 13% 3,394 13% 266
21,486 79% 20,096 79% 1,390
5,638 21% 5,216 21% 422
20,136 74% 19,256 76% 880
3,344 12% 2,918 12% 426
3,644 13% 3,138 12% 506
25,119 93% 23,265 92% 1,854
2,005 7% 2,047 8% -42
9,796 36% 9,033 36% 763
9,006 33% 8,367 33% 639
2,708 10% 2,459 10% 249
5,614 21% 5,453 22% 161

13.3%
4.1%

7.5%
7.4%
4.8%

6.2%
12.0%
-1.3%

8.4%
6.4%

5.6%
9.5%
7.8%

6.9%
8.1%

4.6%
14.6%
16.1%

8.0%
-2.1%

8.4%
7.6%
10.1%
3.0%

Based on AKT Census Data

! Reflects AKT Census Residency field for both Spring 2009 and Spring 2008

% Method for determining on and off campus changed to location for Spring 08 and 09 for consistency.



Category

HEADCOUNT
FTES

Full-time
Part-time

New
Returning
Transfer

College-Transfer
Occupational/Technical
Unclassified

Male
Female

White
African-American
Other

On-Campus?
Off-Cam pus2

Day
Evening
Online Only

In-State!
Out-of-State®

Less than 21 years
22-29 years

30-34 years

35+

Spring End-of-Term Student Enroliment

CHESAPEAKE CAMPUS

Spring 2009 Spring 2008 Change

Enrollment Distribution Enrollment Distribution Enrollment
7,713 6,752 961
3,102 2,727 375
2,922 38% 2,473 37% 449
4,791 62% 4,279 63% 512
469 6% 434 6% 35
6,644 86% 5,829 86% 815
600 8% 489 7% 111
3,597 47% 3,210 48% 387
3,053 40% 2,473 37% 580
1,063 14% 1,069 16% -6
2,809 36% 2,370 35% 439
4,904 64% 4,382 65% 522
4,507 58% 4,055 60% 452
2,337 30% 1,965 29% 372
869 11% 732 11% 137
4,416 57% 4,108 61% 308
3,297 43% 2,644 39% 653
5,090 66% 4,637 69% 453
1,011 13% 814 12% 197
1,612 21% 1,301 19% 311
7,203 93% 6,327 94% 876
510 7% 425 6% 85
2,891 37% 2,527 37% 364
2,387 31% 2,043 30% 344
828 11% 666 10% 162
1,607 21% 1,516 22% 91

Rate

14.2%
13.8%

18.2%
12.0%

8.1%
14.0%
22.7%

12.1%
23.5%
-0.6%

18.5%
11.9%

11.1%
18.9%
18.7%

7.5%
24.7%

9.8%
24.2%
23.9%

13.8%
20.0%

14.4%
16.8%
24.3%

6.0%

Based on AKT Census Data

! Reflects AKT Census Residency field for both Spring 2009 and Spring 2008

2 Method for determining on and off campus changed to location for Spring 08 and 09 for consistency.




Category

HEADCOUNT
FTES

Full-time
Part-time

New
Returning
Transfer

College-Transfer
Occupational/Technical
Unclassified

Male
Female

White
African-American
Other

On-Campus?
Oﬁ‘-Campus2

Day
Evening
Online Only

In-State®
Out-of-State*

Less than 21 years
22-29 years

30-34 years

35+

NORFOLK CAMPUS
Spring End-of-Term Student Enrollment

Spring 2009 Spring 2008 Change

Enrollment Distribution Enrollment Distribution Enrollment
6,994 6,341 653
3,022 2,739 283
2,758 39% 2,325 37% 433
4,236 61% 4,016 63% 220
516 7% 467 7% 49
5,830 83% 5,285 83% 545
648 9% 589 9% 59
3,593 51% 3,368 53% 225
2,644 38% 2,272 36% 372
757 11% 701 11% 56
2,050 29% 1,833 29% 217
4,944 71% 4,508 71% 436
2,912 42% 2,703 43% 209
3,327 48% 2,942 46% 385
755 11% 696 11% 59
4,362 62% 3,960 62% 402
2,632 38% 2,381 38% 251
4,663 67% 4,322 68% 341
728 10% 644 10% 84
1,604 23% 1,375 22% 229
6,476 93% 5,765 91% 711
518 7% 576 9% -58
2,069 30% 1,863 29% 206
2,746 39% 2,476 39% 270
848 12% 735 12% 113
1,331 19% 1,267 20% 64

Based on AKT Census Data

! Reflects AKT Census Residency field for both Spring 2009 and Spring 2008

2 Method for determining on and off campus changed to location for Spring 08 and 09 for consistency.



Category

HEADCOUNT
FTES

Full-time
Part-time

New
Returning
Transfer

College-Transfer
Occupational/Technical
Unclassified

Male
Female

White
African-American
Other

On-Campus?
Oﬁ‘-Campus2

Day
Evening
Online Only

In-State®
Out-of-State*

Less than 21 years
22-29 years

30-34 years

35+

Spring End-of-Term Student Enroliment

PORTSMOUTH CAMPUS

Spring 2009 Spring 2008 Change

Enrollment Distribution Enrollment Distribution Enrollment
5,582 5,198 384
2,475 2,311 164
2,170 39% 1,863 36% 307
3,412 61% 3,335 64% 77
425 8% 468 9% -43
4,789 86% 4,355 84% 434
368 7% 375 7% -7
2,150 39% 1,971 38% 179
2,756 49% 2,443 47% 313
676 12% 784 15% -108
2,154 39% 2,178 42% -24
3,428 61% 3,020 58% 408
2,843 51% 2,743 53% 100
2,168 39% 1,932 37% 236
571 10% 523 10% 48
3,635 65% 3,385 65% 250
1,947 35% 1,813 35% 134
4,239 76% 4,135 80% 104
668 12% 555 11% 113
675 12% 508 10% 167
5,204 93% 4,714 91% 490
378 7% 484 9% -106
1,850 33% 1,738 33% 112
1,934 35% 1,838 35% 96
632 11% 529 10% 103
1,166 21% 1,093 21% 73

Based on AKT Census Data

! Reflects AKT Census Residency field for both Spring 2009 and Spring 2008

2 Method for determining on and off campus changed to location for Spring 08 and 09 for consistency.



Category

HEADCOUNT
FTES

Full-time
Part-time

New
Returning
Transfer

College-Transfer
Occupational/Technical
Unclassified

Male
Female

White
African-American
Other

On-Campus?
Oﬁ‘-Campus2

Day
Evening
Online Only

In-State®
Out-of-State*

Less than 21 years
22-29 years

30-34 years

35+

VIRGINIA BEACH CAMPUS
Spring End-of-Term Student Enroliment

Change

Spring 2009 Spring 2008
Enrollment Distribution Enrollment Distribution Enrollment
14,134 13,286 848
7,122 6,649 473
5,483 39% 5,007 38% 476
8,651 61% 8,279 62% 372
997 7% 858 6% 139
12,092 86% 11,407 86% 685
1,045 7% 1,021 8% 24
7,108 50% 6,749 51% 359
4,944 35% 4,817 36% 127
1,764 12% 1,720 13% 44
5,697 40% 5,243 39% 454
8,437 60% 8,043 61% 394
8,230 58% 7,731 58% 499
3,468 25% 3,300 25% 168
2,436 17% 2,255 17% 181
11,206 79% 10,637 80% 569
2,928 21% 2,649 20% 279
10,848 77% 10,507 79% 341
1,812 13% 1,493 11% 319
1,474 10% 1,286 10% 188
13,069 92% 12,287 92% 782
1,065 8% 999 8% 66
5,165 37% 4,857 37% 308
4,760 34% 4,497 34% 263
1,364 10% 1,245 9% 119
2,845 20% 2,687 20% 158

Based on AKT Census Data

! Reflects AKT Census Residency field for both Spring 2009 and Spring 2008

2 Method for determining on and off campus changed to location for Spring 08 and 09 for consistency.



	Collegewide
	Chesapeake
	Norfolk
	Portsmouth
	Va Beach

