# TIDEWATER COMMUNITY COLLEGE

### **College-Wide Spring End-of-Term Student Enrollment**

	Spring 2009		Spring 2008		Change	
<u>Category</u>	<u>Enrollment</u>	<u>Distribution</u>	<u>Enrollment</u>	<u>Distribution</u>	<u>Enrollment</u>	Rate
HEADCOUNT	27,124		25,312		1,812	7.2%
FTES	15,721		14,425		1,296	9.0%
Avg Full-Time Load	13.5		13.6			
Avg Part-Time Load	6.1		6.0			
Full-Time	9,525	35%	8,409	33%	1,116	13.3%
Part-Time	17,599	65%	16,903	67%	696	4.1%
New	2,106	8%	1,959	8%	147	7.5%
Returning	22,869	84%	21,302	84%	1,567	7.4%
Transfer	2,149	8%	2,051	8%	98	4.8%
College-Transfer	12,715	47%	11,978	47%	737	6.2%
Occupational/Technical	10,538	39%	9,411	37%	1,127	12.0%
Unclassified	3,871	14%	3,923	15%	-52	-1.3%
Male	10,466	39%	9,656	38%	810	8.4%
Female	16,658	61%	15,656	62%	1,002	6.4%
White	14,669	54%	13,886	55%	783	5.6%
African-American	8,795	32%	8,032	32%	763	9.5%
Other	3,660	13%	3,394	13%	266	7.8%
On-Campus <sup>2</sup>	21,486	79%	20,096	79%	1,390	6.9%
Off-Campus <sup>2</sup>	5,638	21%	5,216	21%	422	8.1%
Day	20,136	74%	19,256	76%	880	4.6%
Evening	3,344	12%	2,918	12%	426	14.6%
Online Only	3,644	13%	3,138	12%	506	16.1%
In-State <sup>1</sup>	25,119	93%	23,265	92%	1,854	8.0%
Out-of-State <sup>1</sup>	2,005	7%	2,047	8%	-42	-2.1%
Less than 21 years	9,796	36%	9,033	36%	763	8.4%
22-29 years	9,006	33%	8,367	33%	639	7.6%
30-34 years	2,708	10%	2,459	10%	249	10.1%
35+	5,614	21%	5,453	22%	161	3.0%

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Reflects AKT Census Residency field for both Spring 2009 and Spring 2008

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Method for determining on and off campus changed to location for Spring 08 and 09 for consistency.

# CHESAPEAKE CAMPUS Spring End-of-Term Student Enrollment

	Spring	2009	Spring	2008	Chan	ge
<u>Category</u>	Enrollment	Distribution	Enrollment	<u>Distribution</u>	Enrollment	Rate
HEADCOUNT	7,713		6,752		961	14.2%
FTES	3,102		2,727		375	13.8%
Full-time	2,922	38%	2,473	37%	449	18.2%
Part-time	4,791	62%	4,279	63%	512	12.0%
New	469	6%	434	6%	35	8.1%
Returning	6,644	86%	5,829	86%	815	14.0%
Transfer	600	8%	489	7%	111	22.7%
College-Transfer	3,597	47%	3,210	48%	387	12.1%
Occupational/Technical	3,053	40%	2,473	37%	580	23.5%
Unclassified	1,063	14%	1,069	16%	-6	-0.6%
Male	2,809	36%	2,370	35%	439	18.5%
Female	4,904	64%	4,382	65%	522	11.9%
White	4,507	58%	4,055	60%	452	11.1%
African-American	2,337	30%	1,965	29%	372	18.9%
Other	869	11%	732	11%	137	18.7%
On-Campus <sup>2</sup>	4,416	57%	4,108	61%	308	7.5%
Off-Campus <sup>2</sup>	3,297	43%	2,644	39%	653	24.7%
Day	5,090	66%	4,637	69%	453	9.8%
Evening	1,011	13%	814	12%	197	24.2%
Online Only	1,612	21%	1,301	19%	311	23.9%
In-State <sup>1</sup>	7,203	93%	6,327	94%	876	13.8%
Out-of-State <sup>1</sup>	510	7%	425	6%	85	20.0%
Less than 21 years	2,891	37%	2,527	37%	364	14.4%
22-29 years	2,387	31%	2,043	30%	344	16.8%
30-34 years	828	11%	666	10%	162	24.3%
35+	1,607	21%	1,516	22%	91	6.0%

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Reflects AKT Census Residency field for both Spring 2009 and Spring 2008

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Method for determining on and off campus changed to location for Spring 08 and 09 for consistency.

## NORFOLK CAMPUS

## **Spring End-of-Term Student Enrollment**

	Spring 2009		Spring 2008		Change	
<u>Category</u>	<u>Enrollment</u>	<u>Distribution</u>	Enrollment	<u>Distribution</u>	<u>Enrollment</u>	<u>Rate</u>
HEADCOUNT	6,994		6,341		653	10.3%
FTES	3,022		2,739		283	10.3%
Full-time	2,758	39%	2,325	37%	433	18.6%
Part-time	4,236	61%	4,016	63%	220	5.5%
New	516	7%	467	7%	49	10.5%
Returning	5,830	83%	5,285	83%	545	10.3%
Transfer	648	9%	589	9%	59	10.0%
College-Transfer	3,593	51%	3,368	53%	225	6.7%
Occupational/Technical	2,644	38%	2,272	36%	372	16.4%
Unclassified	757	11%	701	11%	56	8.0%
Male	2,050	29%	1,833	29%	217	11.8%
Female	4,944	71%	4,508	71%	436	9.7%
White	2,912	42%	2,703	43%	209	7.7%
African-American	3,327	48%	2,942	46%	385	13.1%
Other	755	11%	696	11%	59	8.5%
On-Campus <sup>2</sup>	4,362	62%	3,960	62%	402	10.2%
Off-Campus <sup>2</sup>	2,632	38%	2,381	38%	251	10.5%
Day	4,663	67%	4,322	68%	341	7.9%
Evening	728	10%	644	10%	84	13.0%
Online Only	1,604	23%	1,375	22%	229	16.7%
In-State <sup>1</sup>	6,476	93%	5,765	91%	711	12.3%
Out-of-State <sup>1</sup>	518	7%	576	9%	-58	-10.1%
Less than 21 years	2,069	30%	1,863	29%	206	11.1%
22-29 years	2,746	39%	2,476	39%	270	10.9%
30-34 years	848	12%	735	12%	113	15.4%
35+	1,331	19%	1,267	20%	64	5.1%

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Reflects AKT Census Residency field for both Spring 2009 and Spring 2008

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Method for determining on and off campus changed to location for Spring 08 and 09 for consistency.

#### **PORTSMOUTH CAMPUS**

#### **Spring End-of-Term Student Enrollment**

	Spring	2009	Spring	2008	Chan	ge
<u>Category</u>	Enrollment	<u>Distribution</u>	<u>Enrollment</u>	<u>Distribution</u>	<u>Enrollment</u>	Rate
HEADCOUNT	5,582		5,198		384	7.4%
FTES	2,475		2,311		164	7.1%
Full-time	2,170	39%	1,863	36%	307	16.5%
Part-time	3,412	61%	3,335	64%	77	2.3%
New	425	8%	468	9%	-43	-9.2%
Returning	4,789	86%	4,355	84%	434	10.0%
Transfer	368	7%	375	7%	-7	-1.9%
College-Transfer	2,150	39%	1,971	38%	179	9.1%
Occupational/Technical	2,756	49%	2,443	47%	313	12.8%
Unclassified	676	12%	784	15%	-108	-13.8%
Male	2,154	39%	2,178	42%	-24	-1.1%
Female	3,428	61%	3,020	58%	408	13.5%
White	2,843	51%	2,743	53%	100	3.6%
African-American	2,168	39%	1,932	37%	236	12.2%
Other	571	10%	523	10%	48	9.2%
On-Campus <sup>2</sup>	3,635	65%	3,385	65%	250	7.4%
Off-Campus <sup>2</sup>	1,947	35%	1,813	35%	134	7.4%
Day	4,239	76%	4,135	80%	104	2.5%
Evening	668	12%	555	11%	113	20.4%
Online Only	675	12%	508	10%	167	32.9%
In-State <sup>1</sup>	5,204	93%	4,714	91%	490	10.4%
Out-of-State <sup>1</sup>	378	7%	484	9%	-106	-21.9%
Less than 21 years	1,850	33%	1,738	33%	112	6.4%
22-29 years	1,934	35%	1,838	35%	96	5.2%
30-34 years	632	11%	529	10%	103	19.5%
35+	1,166	21%	1,093	21%	73	6.7%

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Reflects AKT Census Residency field for both Spring 2009 and Spring 2008

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Method for determining on and off campus changed to location for Spring 08 and 09 for consistency.

# VIRGINIA BEACH CAMPUS Spring End-of-Term Student Enrollment

	Spring	2009	Spring	2008	Chan	ge
<u>Category</u>	<u>Enrollment</u>	<u>Distribution</u>	<u>Enrollment</u>	<u>Distribution</u>	<u>Enrollment</u>	<u>Rate</u>
HEADCOUNT	14,134		13,286		848	6.4%
FTES	7,122		6,649		473	7.1%
Full-time	5,483	39%	5,007	38%	476	9.5%
Part-time	8,651	61%	8,279	62%	372	4.5%
New	997	7%	858	6%	139	16.2%
Returning	12,092	86%	11,407	86%	685	6.0%
Transfer	1,045	7%	1,021	8%	24	2.4%
College-Transfer	7,108	50%	6,749	51%	359	5.3%
Occupational/Technical	4,944	35%	4,817	36%	127	2.6%
Unclassified	1,764	12%	1,720	13%	44	2.6%
Male	5,697	40%	5,243	39%	454	8.7%
Female	8,437	60%	8,043	61%	394	4.9%
White	8,230	58%	7,731	58%	499	6.5%
African-American	3,468	25%	3,300	25%	168	5.1%
Other	2,436	17%	2,255	17%	181	8.0%
On-Campus <sup>2</sup>	11,206	79%	10,637	80%	569	5.3%
Off-Campus <sup>2</sup>	2,928	21%	2,649	20%	279	10.5%
Day	10,848	77%	10,507	79%	341	3.2%
Evening	1,812	13%	1,493	11%	319	21.4%
Online Only	1,474	10%	1,286	10%	188	14.6%
In-State <sup>1</sup>	13,069	92%	12,287	92%	782	6.4%
Out-of-State <sup>1</sup>	1,065	8%	999	8%	66	6.6%
Less than 21 years	5,165	37%	4,857	37%	308	6.3%
22-29 years	4,760	34%	4,497	34%	263	5.8%
30-34 years	1,364	10%	1,245	9%	119	9.6%
35+	2,845	20%	2,687	20%	158	5.9%

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Reflects AKT Census Residency field for both Spring 2009 and Spring 2008

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Method for determining on and off campus changed to location for Spring 08 and 09 for consistency.